For the six-month periods ended

30 June

 For the years ended

31 December

  2024  2023  2023  2022

Pro forma profit attributable to equity

holders of the NewCo

(in million Baht)  9,831

7,756

17,923

13,588

No. of ordinary shares to be issued by

NewCo to the shareholders of GULF

and INTUCH

(in million shares)   14,940

14,940

14,940

14,940

Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per

share of equity holders of the NewCo

(Baht per share)

0.66

0.52

1.20

0.91

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 19

6 Adjustments to the pro forma consolidated financial information

6.1   Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024

Assets

 GULF Group

(Reviewed)

 INTUCH Group

(Reviewed)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   31,942,496   1,963,802   5.2   (7,594,328)   26,311,970

Short-term deposits at financial institutions

   used as collateral

6,276,321   -

-

6,276,321

Trade receivables   24,430,620   -   -   24,430,620

Current portion of lease receivable

   under power purchase agreement

2,022,336   -

-

2,022,336

Other receivables   4,779,613   10,238   -   4,789,851

Other current financial assets   2,164,524   -   -   2,164,524

Inventories   2,982,415   -   -   2,982,415

Refundable VAT   739,837   -   -   739,837

Total current assets   75,338,162   1,974,040   (7,594,328)   69,717,874

Non-current assets

Deposits at financial institutions used

   as collateral

1,375,168

-

-   1,375,168

Other non-current financial assets   10,988,429   461,466   -   11,449,895

Investments in associates   146,825,467   38,687,395   5.3, 5.4   123,242,272   308,755,134

Investments in joint ventures  37,275,740   -   -   37,275,740

Other non-current receivables   2,574,016   -   -   2,574,016

Lease receivable under

   power purchase agreement

64,402,175   -

-   64,402,175

Receivable from service concession arrangement   11,592,850   -   -   11,592,850

Long-term loans to related parties   24,948,624   -   -   24,948,624

Investment properties   3,283,469   -   -   3,283,469

Advance payments for property, plant and

   equipment

960,883   -

-

960,883

Property, plant and equipment   93,202,275   14,087   -   93,216,362

Right-of-use assets   1,876,159   21,378   -   1,897,537

Intangible assets   5,822,591   1,314   -   5,823,905

Deferred tax assets   734,711   -   -   734,711

Refundable VAT   207,577   -   -   207,577

Other non-current assets   443,237   2,321   -   445,558

Total non-current assets   406,513,371   39,187,961   123,242,272   568,943,604

Total assets  481,851,533   41,162,001   115,647,944   638,661,478

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 20

6.1   Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024 (con’t)

Liabilities and equity

 GULF Group

(Reviewed)

 INTUCH Group

(Reviewed)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Current liabilities

Short-term loans from financial institutions   7,000,000   -   -   7,000,000

Trade payables   12,262,153   -   -   12,262,153

Construction payable   9,112,411   -   -   9,112,411

Other payables   6,230,755   15,853   -   6,246,608

Current portion of long-term loans

   from financial institutions

18,488,354   -

-   18,488,354

Current portion of lease liabilities   252,393   5,098   -   257,491

Current portion of debentures  21,997,461   -   -   21,997,461

Income tax payable   272,889   -   -   272,889

Other current financial liabilities   201,433   -   -   201,433

Total current liabilities   75,817,849   20,951   -   75,838,800

Non-current liabilities

Construction payable   282,657   -   -   282,657

Other non-current payables   2,039,932   -   -   2,039,932

Other non-current financial liabilities   1,668,750   -   -   1,668,750

Long-term loans from financial institutions  121,849,528   -   -   121,849,528

Lease liabilities   1,550,180   17,074   -   1,567,254

Debentures   130,429,548   -   -   130,429,548

Deferred tax liabilities   2,301,993   -   -   2,301,993

Provisions for employee benefits   771,858   38,485   -   810,343

Provision for decommissioning costs   1,261,926   -   -   1,261,926

Total non-current liabilities  262,156,372   55,559   -   262,211,931

Total liabilities   337,974,221   76,510   -   338,050,731

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 21

6.1 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024 (con’t)

Liabilities and equity

 GULF Group

(Reviewed)

 INTUCH Group

(Reviewed)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Equity

Share capital

   Authorised share capital

   (14,939.84 million ordinary shares, par value

   at Baht 1 per share)

11,733,150

5,000,000   5.5

(1,793,312)

14,939,838

   Issued and paid-up share capital

   (14,939.84 million ordinary shares, par value

   at Baht 1 per share)

11,733,150

3,206,688

-

14,939,838

Share premium   51,822,145   10,361,983   -   62,184,128

Share premium from amalgamation   -   -   5.6   92,597,116   92,597,116

Surplus from business combination

   under common control

(316,239)

-

-

(316,239)

Surplus from the changes in proportion

   of investment/interests in subsidiaries

   1,489,753

-

-

1,489,753

Retained earnings

   Appropriated

   Legal reserve   1,173,315   500,000   -   1,673,315

   Unappropriated   47,575,118   23,450,486   5.7   23,204,357   94,229,961

Other components of equity   2,011,046   3,555,486   5.8   (153,529)   5,413,003

Equity attributable to owners of the parent   115,488,288   41,074,643   115,647,944   272,210,875

Non-controlling interests   28,389,024   10,848   -   28,399,872

Total equity   143,877,312   41,085,491   115,647,944   300,610,747

Total liabilities and equity   481,851,533   41,162,001   115,647,944   638,661,478

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 22

6.2  Pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended
  30 June 2024

 GULF Group

(Reviewed)

 INTUCH Group

(Reviewed)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Revenue

Revenue from sales and services  55,327,898   -   -   55,327,898

Revenue from lease contracts under

   power purchase agreement

   5,366,209

-

-   5,366,209

Revenue from service concession arrangement   2,161,788   -   -   2,161,788

Revenue from management fee   335,102   -   -   335,102

   63,190,997   -   -   63,190,997

Cost of sales and services   (49,296,937)   -   -   (49,296,937)

Cost from service concession arrangement   (1,988,720)   -   -   (1,988,720)

Cost of management fee   (146,205)   -   -   (146,205)

Gross profit   11,759,135   -   -   11,759,135

Interest income   1,398,490   -   -   1,398,490

Other income   206,088   21,766   -   227,854

Dividend income   100,861   -   -   100,861

Administrative expenses   (1,677,897)   (200,073)   -   (1,877,970)

Net loss on exchange rate   (731,562)   -   -   (731,562)

Profit from operating activities  11,055,115   (178,307)   -   10,876,808

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures   4,829,030   6,886,657   5.9, 5.10   (5,116,202)   6,599,485

Finance costs   (5,398,420)   (1,245)   -   (5,399,665)

Profit before income tax expense   10,485,725   6,707,105   (5,116,202)   12,076,628

Tax expense   (506,507)   -   -   (506,507)

Profit for the period   9,979,218   6,707,105   (5,116,202)   11,570,121

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 23

6.2  Pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended
   30 June 2024 (con’t)

 GULF Group

(Reviewed)

 INTUCH Group

(Reviewed)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Other comprehensive income (expense)

[…]

Non-controlling interests   1,739,432   (318)   -   1,739,114

Profit for the period  9,979,218   6,707,105   (5,116,202)   11,570,121

Total comprehensive income (expense)

   attributable to:

   Owners of the parent   9,228,252   6,709,825   (5,117,339)   10,820,738

   Non-controlling interests   2,113,061   (318)   -   2,112,743

Total comprehensive income (expense)

   for the period

11,341,313   6,709,507   (5,117,339)

12,933,481

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in Baht)  0.70  2.09  5.11   0.66

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 24

6.3  Pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended

  30 June 2023

 GULF Group

(Reviewed)

 INTUCH Group

(Reviewed)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Revenue

Revenue from sales and services   52,821,794   -   -   52,821,794

Revenue from lease contracts under

   power purchase agreement

   3,616,938

-

-   3,616,938

Revenue from service concession arrangement   2,161,213   -   -   2,161,213

Revenue from management fee   369,972   -   -   369,972

  58,969,917   -   -   58,969,917

Cost of sales and services   (46,054,919)   -   -   (46,054,919)

Cost from service concession arrangement   (1,988,188)   -   -   (1,988,188)

Cost of management fee   (172,942)   -   -   (172,942)

Gross profit   10,753,868   -   -   10,753,868

Interest income   868,743   -   -   868,743

Other income   509,018   20,967   -   529,985

Dividend income   154,370   -   -   154,370

Administrative expenses   (1,668,258)   (79,792)   -   (1,748,050)

Net loss on exchange rate   (448,999)   -   -   (448,999)

Profit from operating activities   10,168,742   (58,825)   -   10,109,917

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures  3,843,824   5,635,919   5.9, 5.10   (4,550,650)   4,929,093

Finance costs   (4,539,779)   (1,611)   -   (4,541,390)

Profit before income tax expense   9,472,787   5,575,483   (4,550,650)   10,497,620

Tax expense  (389,434)   (1,184)   -   (390,618)

Profit for the period   9,083,353   5,574,299   (4,550,650)   10,107,002

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 25

6.3  Pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended

  30 June 2023 (con’t)

 GULF Group

(Reviewed)

 INTUCH Group

(Reviewed)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Other comprehensive income (expense)

[…]

Non-controlling interests   2,348,440   2,118   -   2,350,558

Profit for the period   9,083,353   5,574,299   (4,550,650)   10,107,002

Total comprehensive income (expense)

   attributable to:

   Owners of the parent   6,532,413   5,605,869   (4,566,477)   7,571,805

   Non-controlling interests   2,415,189   605   -   2,415,794

Total comprehensive income (expense)

   for the period

8,947,602   5,606,474   (4,566,477)   9,987,599

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in Baht)  0.57  1.74  5.11   0.52

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 26

6.4   Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

Asset

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   36,055,165  2,523,590   5.2   (7,594,328)   30,984,427

Short-term deposits at financial institutions

   used as collateral

5,947,403

   -   -   5,947,403

Trade receivables  21,164,781   -   -   21,164,781

Current portion of lease receivable

   under power purchase agreement

1,677,358

   -   -   1,677,358

Other receivables  2,898,069   11,232   -   2,909,301

Other current financial assets  1,804,762   18,990   -   1,823,752

Inventories  2,957,598   -   -   2,957,598

Refundable VAT  181,358   -   -   181,358

Total current assets  72,686,494   2,553,812   (7,594,328)   67,645,978

Non-current assets

Deposits at financial institutions used

   as collateral

   1,321,689   -   -   1,321,689

Other non-current financial assets   10,969,705   573,663   -   11,543,368

Investments in associates  145,927,069   37,342,841   5.3, 5.4   125,777,210   309,047,120

Investments in joint ventures   34,805,258   -   -   34,805,258

Other non-current receivables   1,889,362   -   -   1,889,362

Lease receivable under

   power purchase agreement

  57,018,570   -   -   57,018,570

Receivable from service concession arrangement   9,155,256   -   -   9,155,256

Long-term loans to related parties   20,883,936   -   -   20,883,936

Investment properties   3,281,971   -   -   3,281,971

Advance payments for property, plant and

   equipment

2,015,955

-

-

2,015,955

Property, plant and equipment   90,221,978   13,258   -   90,235,236

Right-of-use assets   1,928,951   24,045   -   1,952,996

Intangible assets   5,958,417   1,102   -   5,959,519

Deferred tax assets   827,219   1   -   827,220

Refundable VAT  205,443   -   -   205,443

Other non-current assets   416,894   2,322   -   419,216

Total non-current assets  386,827,673   37,957,232   125,777,210   550,562,115

Total assets  459,514,167   40,511,044   118,182,882   618,208,093

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 27

6.4   Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023 (con’t)

Liabilities and equity

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Current liabilities

Short-term loans from financial institutions   4,400,000   -   -   4,400,000

Short-term loans from related parties   389,200   -   -   389,200

Trade payables   9,390,767   -   -   9,390,767

Construction payable   7,414,529   -   -   7,414,529

Other payables   5,759,074   34,874   -   5,793,948

Current portion of long-term loans

   from financial institutions

23,138,756

-

-

23,138,756

Current portion of lease liabilities   252,599   5,040   -   257,639

Current portion of debentures  14,497,577   -   -   14,497,577

Income tax payable   44,590   -   -   44,590

Other current financial liabilities  335,918  -   -   335,918

Total current liabilities   65,623,010   39,914   -   65,662,924

Non-current liabilities

Construction payable   264,559   -   -   264,559

Other non-current payables   1,990,821   -   -   1,990,821

Other non-current financial liabilities   1,547,096   -   -   1,547,096

Long-term loans from financial institutions   120,159,900   -   -   120,159,900

Lease liabilities   1,581,711   19,637   -   1,601,348

Debentures  120,429,722   -   -   120,429,722

Deferred tax liabilities   1,899,404   -   -   1,899,404

Provisions for employee benefits   735,455   37,134   -   772,589

Provision for decommissioning costs  1,178,030   -   -   1,178,030

Total non-current liabilities   249,786,698   56,771   -   249,843,469

Total liabilities   315,409,708   96,685   -   315,506,393

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 28

6.4   Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023 (con’t)

Liabilities and equity

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Equity

Share capital

   Authorised share capital

   (14,939.84 million ordinary shares, par value

   at Baht 1 per share)

11,733,150

5,000,000   5.5

(1,793,312)

14,939,838

   Issued and paid-up share capital

   (14,939.84 million ordinary shares, par value

   at Baht 1 per share)

11,733,150

3,206,688

-

14,939,838

Share premium   51,822,145   10,361,983   -   62,184,128

Share premium from amalgamation   -   -   5.6   92,597,116   92,597,116

Surplus from business combination

   under common control

(316,239)

-

-

(316,239)

Surplus from the changes in proportion

   of investment/interests in subsidiaries

   1,489,753

-

-

1,489,753

Retained earnings

   Appropriated

   Legal reserve   1,173,315   500,000   -   1,673,315

   Unappropriated   49,717,393   22,193,771   5.7   25,738,158   97,649,322

Other components of equity   965,466   3,553,084   5.8   (152,392)   4,366,158

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  116,584,983   39,815,526   118,182,882   274,583,391

Non-controlling interests  27,519,476   598,833   -   28,118,309

Total equity   144,104,459   40,414,359   118,182,882   302,701,700

Total liabilities and equity   459,514,167   40,511,044   118,182,882   618,208,093

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 29

6.5  Pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2023

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Revenue

Revenue from sales and services   100,713,217   -   -   100,713,217

Revenue from lease contracts under

   power purchase agreement

   8,039,024   -   -   8,039,024

Revenue from service concession arrangement   4,194,912   -   -   4,194,912

Revenue from management fee   1,107,288   -   -   1,107,288

   114,054,441   -   -   114,054,441

Cost of sales and services   (87,700,556)   -   -   (87,700,556)

Cost from service concession arrangement   (3,871,009)   -   -   (3,871,009)

Cost of management fee   (450,025)   -   -   (450,025)

Gross profit   22,032,851   -   -   22,032,851

Interest income   1,938,555   -   -   1,938,555

Other income   687,008   32,443   -   719,451

Dividend income   270,725   -   -   270,725

Reversal of provision for unpaid operating

   agreement fee and interest

-

2,890,345

-   2,890,345

Administrative expenses   (3,915,335)   (180,693)   -   (4,096,028)

Net loss on exchange rate   (808,469)   -   -   (808,469)

Profit from operating activities   20,205,335   2,742,095   -   22,947,430

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures   10,283,507   11,761,924   5.9, 5.10   (10,073,650)   11,971,781

Finance costs   (9,816,595)   (2,820)   -   (9,819,415)

Profit before income tax expense   20,672,247   14,501,199   (10,073,650)   25,099,796

Tax expense   (657,588)   (851)   -   (658,439)

Profit for the year  20,014,659   14,500,348   (10,073,650)   24,441,357

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 30

6.5  Pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2023

   (con’t)

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Other comprehensive income (expense)

[…]

-

122,258

Total items that will not be reclassified

   subsequently to profit or loss

(788,077)

103,100

-

(684,977)

Other comprehensive income (expense) for

   the year, net of tax

(2,089,552)

134,995

(62,879)

(2,017,436)

Total comprehensive income (expense) for

   the year

17,925,107   14,635,343   (10,136,529)   22,423,921

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 31

6.5  Pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2023

   (con’t)

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Profit attributable to:

   Owners of the parent   14,857,734   13,138,576   (10,073,650)   17,922,660

   Non-controlling interests   5,156,925   1,361,772   -   6,518,697

Profit for the year  20,014,659   14,500,348   (10,073,650)   24,441,357

Total comprehensive income (expense)

   attributable to:

   Owners of the parent   12,837,710   13,271,352   (10,136,529)   15,972,533

   Non-controlling interests   5,087,397   1,363,991   -   6,451,388

Total comprehensive income (expense)

   for the year

17,925,107

14,635,343   (10,136,529)

22,423,921

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in Baht)  1.27  4.10  5.11   1.20

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 32

6.6   Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

Asset

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   39,193,654   5,562,195   5.1, 5.2   (9,444,402)   35,311,447

Short-term deposits at financial institutions

   used as collateral

3,015,203

-

-

3,015,203

Trade receivables   18,998,824   -   -   18,998,824

Current portion of lease receivable

   under power purchase agreement

1,039,633

-

-

1,039,633

Other receivables   2,979,563   36,395   -   3,015,958

Current portion of long-term loans

   to related parties

52,619

-

-

52,619

Other current financial assets   3,133,756   1,383,138   -   4,516,894

Inventories   1,560,709   -   -   1,560,709

Refundable VAT   275,420   -   -   275,420

Total current assets   70,249,381   6,981,728   (9,444,402)   67,786,707

Non-current assets

Deposits at financial institutions used

   as collateral

1,285,738

-

-

1,285,738

Other non-current financial assets   11,811,667   640,353   -   12,452,020

Investments in associates   142,005,684   35,366,071   5.3, 5.4   131,108,147   308,479,902

Investments in joint ventures   18,928,099   -   -   18,928,099

Other non-current receivables   1,755,383   -   -   1,755,383

Lease receivable under

   power purchase agreement

38,644,104

-

-

38,644,104

Receivable from service concession arrangement   4,613,890   -   -   4,613,890

Long-term loans to related parties  16,444,753   -   -   16,444,753

Investment properties   3,266,986   -   -   3,266,986

Advance payments for property, plant and

   equipment

2,142,338

-

-

2,142,338

Property, plant and equipment   99,554,658   17,694   -   99,572,352

Right-of-use assets   2,353,540   29,393   -   2,382,933

Intangible assets   3,872,954   2,274   -   3,875,228

Deferred tax assets   731,836   1,182   -   733,018

Refundable VAT   28,073   -   -   28,073

Other non-current assets   482,883   2,322   -   485,205

Total non-current assets   347,922,586   36,059,289   131,108,147   515,090,022

Total assets   418,171,967   43,041,017   121,663,745   582,876,729

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 33

6.6   Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 (con’t)

Liabilities and equity

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Current liabilities

Short-term loans from financial institutions   6,669,000   -   -   6,669,000

Trade payables   7,484,125   -   -   7,484,125

Construction payable   7,736,420   -   -   7,736,420

Other payables   5,682,730   39,232   -   5,721,962

Dividend payable   -   4,489,363   -   4,489,363

Current portion of long-term loans

   from financial institutions

  18,134,334   -

-   18,134,334

Current portion of lease liabilities   363,391   4,928   -   368,319

Current portion of debentures   4,499,052   -   -   4,499,052

Income tax payable   59,662   765   -   60,427

Provision for unpaid operating agreement fee

   and interest

   -   2,890,345   -   2,890,345

Other current financial liabilities   1,239,617   -   -   1,239,617

Total current liabilities   51,868,331   7,424,633   -   59,292,964

Non-current liabilities

Construction payable   3,199,098   -   -   3,199,098

Other non-current payables   1,392,114   -   -   1,392,114

Other non-current financial liabilities   1,662,769   -   -   1,662,769

Long-term loans from financial institutions   119,176,391   -   -   119,176,391

Lease liabilities   1,791,366   24,677   -   1,816,043

Debentures   99,931,305   -   -   99,931,305

Deferred tax liabilities   1,683,713   -   -   1,683,713

Provisions for employee benefits   677,782   39,095   -   716,877

Provision for decommissioning costs   987,560   -   -   987,560

Total non-current liabilities   230,502,098   63,772   -   230,565,870

Total liabilities   282,370,429   7,488,405   -   289,858,834

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 34

6.6   Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 (con’t)

Liabilities and equity

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Equity

Share capital

   Authorised share capital

   (14,939.84 million ordinary shares, par value

   at Baht 1 per share)

11,733,150

5,000,000   5.5

(1,793,312)

14,939,838

   Issued and paid-up share capital

   (14,939.84 million ordinary shares, par value

   at Baht 1 per share)

11,733,150

3,206,688

-

14,939,838

Share premium   51,822,145   10,361,983   -   62,184,128

Share premium from amalgamation   -   -   5.6   92,597,116   92,597,116

Surplus from business combination

   under common control

(316,239)

-

-

(316,239)

Surplus from the changes in proportion

   of investment/interests in subsidiaries

   1,489,753

-

-

1,489,753

Retained earnings

   Appropriated

   Legal reserve   1,173,315   500,000   -   1,673,315

   Unappropriated   41,886,712   18,660,748   5.7   29,156,142  89,703,602

Other components of equity   2,998,130   3,588,351   5.8   (89,513)  6,496,968

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  110,786,966   36,317,770   121,663,745   268,768,481

Non-controlling interests   25,014,572   (765,158)   -   24,249,414

Total equity  135,801,538   35,552,612   121,663,745   293,017,895

Total liabilities and equity   418,171,967   43,041,017   121,663,745   582,876,729

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 35

   6.7   Pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Revenue

Revenue from sales and services   84,423,618   11,900   -   84,435,518

Revenue from lease contracts under

   power purchase agreement

4,812,712

-

-

4,812,712

Revenue from service concession arrangement   4,211,781   -   -   4,211,781

Revenue from management fee   702,774   -   -   702,774

   94,150,885   11,900   -   94,162,785

Cost of sales and services   (70,530,742)   (12,530)   -   (70,543,272)

Cost from service concession arrangement   (3,887,151)   -   -   (3,887,151)

Cost of management fee   (293,093)   -   -   (293,093)

Gross profit   19,439,899   (630)   -   19,439,269

Interest income   243,004   -   -   243,004

Other income   606,524   216,513   -   823,037

Dividend income   75,760   -   -   75,760

Administrative expenses   (2,954,591)   (168,694)   -   (3,123,285)

Net loss on exchange rate   (627,268)   -   -   (627,268)

Profit from operating activities   16,783,328   47,189   -   16,830,517

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures   6,321,264   10,518,980   5.9, 5.10   (8,362,742)   8,477,502

Finance costs   (7,651,654)   (2,077)   -   (7,653,731)

Profit before income tax expense   15,452,938   10,564,092   (8,362,742)   17,654,288

Tax expense   (1,344,139)   (2,142)   -   (1,346,281)

Profit for the year   14,108,799   10,561,950   (8,362,742)   16,308,007

Tanutchaya Piyapichanpong
Text Box
Attachment No. 6

NewCo Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 and

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022

 36

6.7   Pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022

   (con’t)

 GULF Group

(Audited)

 INTUCH Group

(Audited)

Note

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 NewCo Group

Pro Forma

  (in thousand Baht)

Other comprehensive income (expense)